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Honorable Jim Woodward

Sheriff, Jefferson County

Melvin Bailey Justice Center

801 North 21st Street

Birmingham, Alabama 35203-0122

Sheriffs – Bingo – Jefferson County

Act No. 80-609 gives the sheriff the authority to promulgate rules and regulations.  When adopting rules and regulations, the sheriff must act within the standards declared and may not legislate in any respect.

Dear Sheriff Woodward:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Are the provisions of 4.1 of the Promul​gated Bingo Rules and Regulations consistent with and within the authority delegated to the Sheriff under sections 13 and 14 of Act No. 80-609?  Is the equipment authorized by 4.1 within the authority delegated to the Sheriff by section 13(b) of Act No. 80-609?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act 80-609 is the Jefferson County Bingo Act.  Among other things, the Act permits qualified organizations to operate bingo games within the county.

Section 13 of the Jefferson County Bingo Act defines the role of the sheriff stating:


(1)  The sheriff shall enforce and supervise the administration of this act.  The sheriff shall employ personnel as necessary to implement this act.


(2)  The sheriff by rule shall regulate the holding, operation, or conducting of bingo, including the following:


(a)  The method of play and selection of winners.


(b)  The type of equipment to be used.

1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-609, 1028, 1034-35.


Additionally, Section 14 provides authority for the sheriff to “promulgate rules and regulations which he deems necessary for the proper administration and enforcement of the provisions of this law.” 1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-609, at 1035.


Pursuant to this authority, the sheriff has promulgated rules and regulations concerning bingo.  Your request concerns rule 4.1 that pro​vides:


“Equipment” means the receptacle and numbered objects drawn from it, the master board upon which such objects are placed as drawn, the cards or sheets bearing numbers or other desig​nations to be covered and the objects used to cover them, and the boards or signs, however operated, used to announce or display the num​bers of designations as they are drawn, the air type ball dispenser which shall be used by the organization holding an Annual Permit and also, the bird cage type dispenser which may be used by the organization with a Special Permit.  “Equipment” also means anything owned or rented by the permit holder for the purpose of playing bingo such as chairs, tables, monitors displaying numbers as drawn, humidifiers and the electronic card making machines used in lieu of cards or sheets bearing numbers and any other equipment approved by the Sheriff.

Promulgated Bingo Rules and Regulations of the Sheriff of Jefferson County, Rule 4.1.


Your question concerns the sheriff’s authority to promulgate a rule that he has already promulgated.  Section 36-15-1 of the Code of Alabama prohibits the Attorney General from issuing opinions on moot questions, that is, questions on events that have already occurred.  ALA. CODE 

§ 36-15-1 (1)d (Supp. 1998).  This section requires that opinions be issued to officers on questions involving official duties that the officers must immediately perform.  This Office, therefore, cannot answer your question in a formal opinion.  


The following is offered as a matter of general information and guidance in answering your question.  Act No. 80-609 gives the sheriff the authority to promulgate rules and regulations.  When adopting rules and regulations, the sheriff must act within the standards declared and may not legislate in any respect.  See  Gibbs v. Cochran, 281 Ala. 22, 198 So. 2d 607 (1967);  Jordan v. City of Mobile, 260 Ala. 393, 71 So. 2d 513 (1954).


Act. No. 80-609 gives the sheriff the authority to regulate by rule the type of equipment used in bingo games.  1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-609, at 1034-35.  The Act, however, provides a specific definition of equip​ment as follows:


(3)  “Equipment” means the receptacle and numbered objects drawn from it, the master board upon which such objects are placed as drawn, the cards or sheets bearing numbers or other desig​nations to be covered and the objects used to cover them, and the board or signs, however operated, used to announce or display the num​bers or designations as they are drawn.  All equipment shall be stamped with name or organi​zation and used only on that organization’s premises.

1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-609, 1028.


The Sheriff has the authority to regulate by rule the type of equip​ment used in the bingo games, so long as the equipment falls within the definition provided by the Act.  For example, the definition of equipment provided in the Act includes the “receptacle and numbered objects drawn from it.”  This provision permits the sheriff to promulgate rules and regulations concerning the type of receptacle used.  The sheriff could also regulate the type of board or signs used to announce or display the num​bers.  Since the definition of “equipment” is statutory, any items abso​lutely necessary in order to conduct the game of bingo must fall within the statutory definition.  Items necessary for conducting bingo include the cards, the master board and other like items.  This would not preclude using tables, chairs and other such items that make the game of bingo more pleasant and comfortable, but are not necessary for the operation of the game.

The Act also requires that all equipment shall be stamped with the name or organization; this requirement cannot be abrogated by a rule or regulation promulgated by the sheriff.  There are other provisions in the Act regarding equipment that cannot be abrogated by a rule or regulation promulgated by the sheriff.  See 1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-609 sections 7(2) and 10(3).


In addition to the sheriff’s authority to regulate with regard to the type of equipment used, the sheriff has the broad power to regulate by rule the holding, conducting and operation of bingo.  The sheriff also has the authority to regulate the method of play and the selection of winners.  This language gives the sheriff extensive authority to regulate bingo.  The sheriff cannot, however, abrogate the regulations as specifically pre​scribed by the Legislature in the Act.


It is important to note that the sheriff is given the authority to enforce and supervise the administration of this Act.  When interpreting statutes, courts give weight to an administrative interpretation of a statute by the agency or official charged with its administration.  See Ex parte State Department of Revenue, 683 So. 2d 980 (Ala. 1996);  Alabama 

Metallurgical Corp. v. Alabama Public Service Commission, 441 So. 2d 565 (Ala. 1983). 

CONCLUSION


Act No. 80-609 gives the sheriff the authority to promulgate rules and regulations.  When adopting rules and regulations, the sheriff must act within the standards declared and may not legislate in any respect.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/WBM


